
Addendum A 

BUDGET ADOPTION 2019-20* 

GENERAL  FUND (FUND 10)  Audited  
2017-18 

Unaudited  
2018-19 

Budget  
2019-20 

Beginning Fund Balance (Account 930 000) 2,316,644.82  1,878,929.21  2,019,342.91  

Ending Fund Balance, Nonspendable (Acct. 935 000) 0.00  0.00  0.00  

Ending Fund Balance, Restricted (Acct. 936 000) 1,681.91  0.00  0.00  

Ending Fund Balance, Committed (Acct. 937 000) 0.00  0.00  0.00  

Ending Fund Balance, Assigned (Acct. 938 000) 0.00  0.00  0.00  

Ending Fund Balance, Unassigned (Acct. 939 000) 1,877,247.30  0.00  0.00  

TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE (ACCT. 930 000) 1,878,929.21  2,019,342.91  2,019,342.91  

    

REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES       

100 Transfers-in 0.00  0.00  192,300.00  

Local Sources 
210 Taxes 3,362,253.85  3,372,470.00  3,000,000.00  

240 Payments for Services 0.00  0.00  0.00  

260 Non-Capital Sales 1,655.96  498.50  0.00  

270 School Activity Income 13,141.81  13,898.45  11,000.00  

280 Interest on Investments 3,481.06  3,694.51  12,000.00  

290 Other Revenue, Local Sources 58,956.14  38,240.50  29,100.00  

Subtotal Local Sources 3,439,488.82  3,428,801.96  3,052,100.00  

Other School Districts Within Wisconsin 
310 Transit of Aids 0.00  0.00  0.00  

340 Payments for Services 193,320.00  163,789.00  165,000.00  

380 Medical Service Reimbursements 0.00  0.00  0.00  

390 Other Inter-district, Within Wisconsin 0.00  0.00  0.00  

Subtotal Other School Districts within Wisconsin 193,320.00  163,789.00  165,000.00  

Other School Districts Outside Wisconsin 
440 Payments for Services 0.00  0.00  0.00  

490 Other Inter-district, Outside Wisconsin 0.00  0.00  0.00  

Subtotal Other School Districts Outside Wisconsin 0.00  0.00  0.00  

Intermediate Sources  
510 Transit of Aids 2,604.00  7,065.15  7,389.00  

530 Payments for Services from CCDEB 0.00  0.00  0.00  

540 Payments for Services from CESA 0.00  0.00  0.00  

580 Medical Services Reimbursement 0.00  0.00  0.00  

590 Other Intermediate Sources 0.00  0.00  0.00  

Subtotal Intermediate Sources 2,604.00  7,065.15  7,389.00  

State Sources  
610 State Aid -- Categorical 55,046.45  56,292.85  54,000.00  

620 State Aid -- General 4,524,841.00  4,584,608.00  4,323,683.00  

630 DPI Special Project Grants 8,088.33  14,384.80  4,880.00  

640 Payments for Services 0.00  0.00  0.00  

650 Student Achievement Guarantee in Education (SAGE 
Grant) 0.00  0.00  0.00  

660 Other State Revenue Through Local Units 2,250.22  2,467.23  2,000.00  

690 Other Revenue 337,272.59  850,061.96  849,944.00  

Subtotal State Sources 4,927,498.59  5,507,814.84  5,234,507.00  

Federal Sources  
710 Federal Aid - Categorical 0.00  0.00  0.00  

720 Impact Aid 0.00  0.00  0.00  

730 DPI Special Project Grants 18,455.79  29,587.71  44,375.00  



750 IASA Grants 118,747.46  93,248.08  104,935.00  

760 JTPA 0.00  0.00  0.00  

770 Other Federal Revenue Through Local Units 0.00  0.00  0.00  

780 Other Federal Revenue Through State 3,984.55  5,828.98  0.00  

790 Other Federal Revenue - Direct 0.00  0.00  0.00  

Subtotal Federal Sources 141,187.80  128,664.77  149,310.00  

Other Financing Sources  
850 Reorganization Settlement 0.00  0.00  0.00  

860 Compensation, Fixed Assets 0.00  0.00  0.00  

870 Long-Term Obligations 0.00  0.00  0.00  

Subtotal Other Financing Sources 0.00  0.00  0.00  

Other Revenues  
960 Adjustments 22,988.16  1,138.48  1,000.00  

970 Refund of Disbursement 23,342.17  53,481.91  0.00  

980 Medical Service Reimbursement 0.00  0.00  0.00  

990 Miscellaneous 5,222.39  90.61  0.00  

Subtotal Other Revenues 51,552.72  54,711.00  1,000.00  

TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 8,755,651.93  9,290,846.72  8,801,606.00  

    

EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES       

Instruction  
110 000  Undifferentiated Curriculum 1,356,950.72  1,403,007.35  2,463,465.00  

120 000  Regular Curriculum 1,325,871.17  1,409,400.70  1,074,941.00  

130 000  Vocational Curriculum 365,341.38  352,563.58  214,092.00  

140 000  Physical Curriculum 209,824.93  229,685.91  142,075.00  

160 000  Co-Curricular Activities 175,256.18  154,636.36  139,852.00  

170 000  Other Special Needs 72,174.73  62,505.71  56,519.00  

Subtotal Instruction 3,505,419.11  3,611,799.61  4,090,944.00  

    

Support Sources  
210 000  Pupil Services 214,987.45  211,097.98  174,960.00  

220 000  Instructional Staff Services 427,212.16  383,077.86  333,394.00  

230 000  General Administration 383,497.92  420,647.34  336,224.00  

240 000  School Building Administration 433,715.73  422,606.06  300,775.00  

250 000  Business Administration 2,265,135.67  2,268,648.84  1,643,764.00  

260 000  Central Services 407,117.29  188,197.57  74,137.00  

270 000  Insurance & Judgments 111,392.85  85,125.48  104,203.00  

280 000  Debt Services 149,119.27  3,299.99  3,000.00  

290 000  Other Support Services 1,049.00  236,055.37  271,906.00  

Subtotal Support Sources 4,393,227.34  4,218,756.49  3,242,363.00  

    

Non-Program Transactions  
410 000  Inter-fund Transfers 492,806.89  524,513.73  643,363.00  

430 000  Instructional Service Payments 703,313.96  792,380.00  824,936.00  

490 000  Other Non-Program Transactions 98,600.24  2,983.19  0.00  

Subtotal Non-Program Transactions 1,294,721.09  1,319,876.92  1,468,299.00  

    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES 9,193,367.54  9,150,433.02  8,801,606.00  

    
    

    

    



SPECIAL PROJECT FUNDS (FUNDS 21, 23, 29)  
      

900 000 Beginning Fund Balance 42,003.46  51,473.51  43,027.56  

900 000 Ending Fund Balance 51,473.51  43,027.56  43,027.56  

    

REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 20,966.46  15,445.68  0.00  

100 000 Instruction 5,909.45  14,815.34  0.00  

200 000 Support Services 5,586.96  9,076.29  0.00  

400 000 Non-Program Transactions 0.00  0.00  0.00  

    

TOTAL EXPENDTURES & OTHER FINANCING USES 11,496.41  23,891.63  0.00  

    

    

SPECIAL EDUCATION FUND (FUND 27)  Audited  
2017-18 

Unaudited  
2018-19 

Budget  
2019-20 

900 000 Beginning Fund Balance 0.00  0.00  0.00  

900 000 Ending Fund Balance 0.00  0.00  0.00  

    

REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES       

100 Transfers-in 492,606.89  524,513.73  571,430.00  

Local Sources 
240 Payments for Services 0.00  0.00  0.00  

260 Non-Capital Sales 0.00  0.00  0.00  

270 School Activity Income 0.00  0.00  0.00  

290 Other Revenue, Local Sources 0.00  0.00  0.00  

Subtotal Local Sources 0.00  0.00  0.00  

Other School Districts Within Wisconsin 
310 Transit of Aids 0.00  0.00  0.00  

340 Payments for Services 0.00  24,862.00  53,932.00  

380 Medical Service Reimbursements 0.00  0.00  0.00  

390 Other Inter-district, Within Wisconsin 0.00  0.00  0.00  

Subtotal Other School Districts within Wisconsin 0.00  24,862.00  53,932.00  

Other School Districts Outside Wisconsin 
440 Payments for Services 0.00  0.00  0.00  

490 Other Inter-district, Outside Wisconsin 0.00  0.00  0.00  

Subtotal Other School Districts Outside Wisconsin 0.00  0.00  0.00  

Intermediate Sources  
510 Transit of Aids 7,745.46  10,031.49  0.00  

530 Payments for Services from CCDEB 0.00  0.00  0.00  

540 Payments for Services from CESA 0.00  0.00  0.00  

580 Medical Services Reimbursement 0.00  0.00  0.00  

590 Other Intermediate Sources 0.00  0.00  0.00  

Subtotal Intermediate Sources 7,745.46  10,031.49  0.00  

State Sources  
610 State Aid -- Categorical 173,068.00  165,779.00  164,811.00  

620 State Aid -- General 0.00  0.00  0.00  

630 DPI Special Project Grants 0.00  0.00  0.00  

640 Payments for Services 0.00  0.00  0.00  

650 Achievement Gap Reduction (AGR grant) 0.00  0.00  0.00  

690 Other Revenue 0.00  1,000.00  0.00  

Subtotal State Sources 173,068.00  166,779.00  164,811.00  

Federal Sources  
710 Federal Aid - Categorical 0.00  0.00  0.00  



730 DPI Special Project Grants 223,001.35  185,936.47  181,887.00  

750 IASA Grants 0.00  0.00  0.00  

760 JTPA 0.00  0.00  0.00  

770 Other Federal Revenue Through Local Units 0.00  0.00  0.00  

780 Other Federal Revenue Through State 28,583.01  22,334.46  20,000.00  

790 Other Federal Revenue - Direct 0.00  0.00  0.00  

Subtotal Federal Sources 251,584.36  208,270.93  201,887.00  

Other Financing Sources        

860 Compensation, Fixed Assets 0.00  0.00  0.00  

870 Long-Term Obligations 0.00  0.00  0.00  

Subtotal Other Financing Sources 0.00  0.00  0.00  

Other Revenues  
960 Adjustments 0.00  0.00  0.00  

970 Refund of Disbursement 0.00  0.00  0.00  

990 Miscellaneous 0.00  0.00  0.00  

Subtotal Other Revenues 0.00  0.00  0.00  

TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 925,004.71  934,457.15  992,060.00  

    

EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES       

Instruction  
110 000  Undifferentiated Curriculum 0.00  0.00  0.00  

120 000  Regular Curriculum 0.00  0.00  0.00  

130 000  Vocational Curriculum 0.00  0.00  0.00  

140 000  Physical Curriculum 0.00  494.22  0.00  

150 000 Special Education Curriculum 645,022.60  686,102.79  729,495.00  

160 000  Co-Curricular Activities 0.00  0.00  0.00  

170 000  Other Special Needs 0.00  0.00  0.00  

Subtotal Instruction 645,022.60  686,597.01  729,495.00  

    

Support Sources  
210 000  Pupil Services 102,827.20  79,613.56  78,347.00  

220 000  Instructional Staff Services 105,654.71  100,507.54  84,970.00  

230 000  General Administration 0.00  0.00  0.00  

240 000  School Building Administration 0.00  0.00  0.00  

250 000  Business Administration 64,863.68  60,374.23  63,178.00  

260 000  Central Services 1,379.76  1,950.81  2,025.00  

270 000  Insurance & Judgments 0.00  0.00  0.00  

280 000  Debt Services 0.00  0.00  0.00  

290 000  Other Support Services 0.00  1,730.00  1,865.00  

Subtotal Support Sources 274,725.35  244,176.14  230,385.00  

    

Non-Program Transactions  
410 000  Inter-fund Transfers 0.00  0.00  0.00  

430 000  Instructional Service Payments 5,256.76  3,684.00  32,180.00  

490 000  Other Non-Program Transactions 0.00  0.00  0.00  

Subtotal Non-Program Transactions 5,256.76  3,684.00  32,180.00  

    

TOTAL EXPENDTURES & OTHER FINANCING USES 925,004.71  934,457.15  992,060.00  

        

    

    

        



DEBT SERVICE FUND (FUNDS 38, 39)        

900 000  Beginning Fund Balance 0.00  0.00  9,664.70  

900 000  ENDING FUND BALANCES 0.00  9,664.70  133,356.70  

    

TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00  7,646,610.10  504,716.00  

281 000  Long-Term Capital Debt 0.00  0.00  381,024.00  

282 000  Refinancing 0.00  7,636,945.40  0.00  

283 000  Operational Debt 0.00  0.00  0.00  

285 000  Post Employment Benefit Debt 0.00  0.00  0.00  

289 000  Other Long-Term General Obligation Debt 0.00  0.00  0.00  

400 000  Non-Program Transactions 0.00  0.00  0.00  

    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES 0.00  7,636,945.40  381,024.00  

842 000 INDEBTEDNESS, END OF YEAR 0.00  0.00  0.00  

    

    
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (FUNDS 41, 46, 48, 49)        

900 000  Beginning Fund Balance (22,191.33) 200.12  6,571,605.15  

900 000  Ending Fund Balance 200.12  6,571,605.15  6,643,538.15  

    

TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 22,391.45  7,576,150.87  71,933.00  

100 000 Instructional Services 0.00  0.00  0.00  

200 000 Support Services 0.00  996,740.81  0.00  

300 000 Community Services 0.00  0.00  0.00  

400 000 Non-Program Transactions 0.00  8,005.03  0.00  

    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES 0.00  1,004,745.84  0.00  

    

    
FOOD SERVICE FUND (FUND 50)        

900 000  Beginning Fund Balance 85,071.49  76,861.67  54,062.45  

900 000  ENDING FUND BALANCE 76,861.67  54,062.45  54,062.45  

    

TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 269,474.20  262,209.32  297,737.00  

200 000 Support Services 277,684.02  285,008.54  297,737.00  

400 000 Non-Program Transactions 0.00  0.00  0.00  

    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES 277,684.02  285,008.54  297,737.00  

    

    
COMMUNITY SERVICE FUND (FUND 80)        

900 000  Beginning Fund Balance 939.10  6,235.94  10,366.42  

900 000  ENDING FUND BALANCE 6,235.94  10,366.42  (0.58) 

    

TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 41,355.00  41,300.00  31,300.00  

200 000 Support Services 0.00  0.00  0.00  

300 000 Community Services 36,058.16  37,169.52  41,667.00  

400 000 Non-Program Transactions 0.00  0.00  0.00  

    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES 36,058.16  37,169.52  41,667.00  

    



PACKAGE & COOPERATIVE PROGRAM FUND 
(FUNDS 91, 93, 99)        

900 000  Beginning Fund Balance 0.00  0.00  0.00  

900 000  ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00  0.00  0.00  

    

TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00  0.00  0.00  

100 000 Instruction 0.00  0.00  0.00  

200 000 Support Services 0.00  0.00  0.00  

400 000 Non-Program Transactions 0.00  0.00  0.00  

    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES 0.00  0.00  0.00  

    

    

* The 60 & 70 series funds are "fiduciary" funds.  Presentation of these funds taken out of the adoption format to 
agree with GASB 34 requirements  This change also brings the school district adoption format more into conformity 
with statute 65.90 requirements used for other Wisconsin governments which specify that information be presented 
for governmental and proprietary funds, but does not require it for fiduciary funds. 

 


